

CASE NO. 11-15331-C

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE ELEVENTH CIRCUIT**

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

Plaintiff - Appellee,

vs.

CARLOS RODRIGUEZ,

Defendant - Appellant.

**ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF FLORIDA**

REPLY BRIEF OF APPELLANT CARLOS RODRIGUEZ

Pamela L. Johnston
California Bar No. 132558
Jaime B. Guerrero
Foley & Lardner LLP
California Bar No. 192211
555 South Flower Street
Suite 3500
Los Angeles, CA 90071-2411
Phone: 213-972-4500
Fax: 213-486-0065

David W. Simon
Wisconsin Bar No. 1024009
G. Michael Halfenger
Wisconsin Bar No. 1024062
James F. Cirincione
Wisconsin Bar No. 1086061
Foley & Lardner LLP
777 E. Wisconsin Avenue
Milwaukee, WI 53202-5306
Phone: 414-271-2400
Fax: 414-297-4900

Kenneth B. Winer
District of Columbia Bar No. 359052
Foley & Lardner LLP
3000 K. Street N.W., Suite 600
Washington, DC 20007-5109
Phone: 202-672-5300
Fax: 202-672-5399

Lauren L. Valiente
Florida Bar No. 034775
Foley & Lardner LLP
100 N. Tampa Street, Suite 2700
Tampa, Florida 33602
Telephone: (813) 229-2300
Facsimile: (813) 221-4210

Attorneys for Defendant-Appellant, Carlos Rodriguez

United States v. Rodriguez
Appeal No. 11-15331-C

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page(s)</u>
CERTIFICATE OF INTERESTED PERSONS AND CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT	C-1
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
I. RODRIGUEZ’S FCPA CONVICTIONS SHOULD BE EITHER VACATED OR REVERSED.....	1
A. This Court Should Hold That the Jury Instructions Provided an Incorrect Definition of “Instrumentality” and Vacate Rodriguez’s FCPA Convictions.....	1
1. <i>Edison</i> Is On Point and Persuasive	2
2. <i>Lebron</i> Conflicts With the Government’s Position	5
3. Canons of Construction	6
4. Legislative History.....	13
5. Rule of Lenity	14
B. The Evidence Was Insufficient to Support a Finding that Teleco Was an Instrumentality of the Haitian Government.	15
C. The District Court Abused Its Discretion by Rejecting the Jury Instruction That Rodriguez Proposed on the FCPA’s “Knowing” Element.....	17
D. The Evidence Is Not Sufficient to Support a Finding that Rodriguez Had the Requisite Knowledge.....	23
II. THE DISTRICT COURT ERRED IN DENYING RODRIGUEZ’S REQUEST FOR DISCOVERY AND AN EVIDENTIARY HEARING REGARDING THE FIRST BELLERIVE DECLARATION.....	24

United States v. Rodriguez
Appeal No. 11-15331-C

III.	RODRIGUEZ’S WIRE FRAUD CONVICTIONS SHOULD BE VACATED OR REVERSED.....	27
A.	Jury Instruction on Wire Fraud Was Plainly Erroneous and Misled the Jury	27
1.	The Wire Transfers	31
2.	The “Interstate” Electronic Mail Communications	32
B.	The Government Failed to Present Evidence from Which the Jury Could Have Found Interstate Wire Communications.....	36
C.	The Government’s Variance from the Indictment Is Impermissible	38
IV.	THE MONEY LAUNDERING CONVICTIONS MUST BE REVERSED BECAUSE (A) THE MONEY LAUNDERING COUNTS MERGE WITH THE UNDERLYING SPECIFIED UNLAWFUL ACTIVITIES, AND (B) REVERSIBLE ERRORS EXIST AS TO ALL THE CHARGED SPECIFIED UNLAWFUL ACTIVITIES.	40
A.	The District Court Erred in Failing to Grant Rodriguez’s Motion for Judgment of Acquittal as to the Money Laundering Counts Because Those Counts Violated the Merger Doctrine.	40
B.	The Money Laundering Convictions Must Be Reversed Due to Reversible Errors in the Three SUAs Underlying Those Convictions.....	46
V.	RODRIGUEZ’S SENTENCE AND FORFEITURE ORDER MUST BE VACATED.....	48
	CONCLUSION.....	50

United States v. Rodriguez
Appeal No. 11-15331-C

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page(s)</u>
FEDERAL CASES	
<i>Bolender v. Singletary</i> , 16 F.3d 1547 (11th Cir. 1994)	24
<i>Bryan v. United States</i> , 524 U.S. 184 (1998).....	18
<i>Cole v. Arkansas</i> , 333 U.S. 196 (1948).....	38
<i>Dixson v. United States</i> , 465 U.S. 482 (1984).....	46
<i>Dunn v. United States</i> , 442 U.S. 100 (1979).....	37-38
<i>Edison v. Douberly</i> , 604 F.3d 1307 (11th Cir. 2010)	Passim
<i>First Nat’l City Bank v. Banco Para El Comercio Exterior de Cuba</i> , 426 U.S. 611 (1983).....	9
<i>Green v. City of N.Y.</i> , 465 F.3d 65 (2d Cir. 2006)	2, 4-5
<i>Hopson v. Kreps</i> , 622 F.2d 1375 (9th Cir. 1980)	11
<i>Lebron v. National Railroad Passenger Corp.</i> , 513 U.S. 374 (1995).....	5-6, 10
<i>Murray v. Schooner Charming Betsy</i> , 6 U.S. (2 Cranch) 64 (1804)	10

United States v. Rodriguez
Appeal No. 11-15331-C

Skilling v. United States,
561 U.S. ---, 130 S. Ct. 2896 (2010)14

United Sav. Ass’n v. Timbers of Inwood Forest Assocs.,
484 U.S. 365 (1988).....7

United States v. Adefehinti,
510 F.3d 319 (D.C. Cir. 2007).....41, 44

United States v. Bonilla,
579 F.3d 1233 (11th Cir. 2009).48

United States v. Cloud,
680 F.3d 396 (4th Cir. 2012) 41-42

United States v. Cochran,
683 F.3d 1314 (11th Cir. 2012)19

United States v. Cotton,
535 U.S. 625 (2002).....27

United States v. Demarest,
570 F.3d 1232 (11th Cir. 2009)40

United States v. Elkins,
885 F.2d 775 (11th Cir. 1989)38

United States v. Granderson,
511 U.S. 39 (1994).....6

United States v. Hill,
643 F.3d 807 (11th Cir. 2011)38

United States v. Izydore,
167 F.3d 213 (5th Cir. 1999)27

United States v. Jennings,
471 F.2d 1310 (2d Cir. 1973)22

United States v. Rodriguez
Appeal No. 11-15331-C

United States v. Kay,
513 F.3d 432 (5th Cir. 2007)22

United States v. Lazarenko,
564 F.3d 1026 (9th Cir. 2009) 45-46

United States v. Lewis,
554 F.3d 208 (1st Cir, 2009)..... 33-34

United States v. Lindemann,
85 F.3d 1232 (7th Cir. 1996)27

United States v. Morris,
20 F.3d 1111 (11th Cir. 1994) 16-17

United States v. Naranjo,
634 F.3d 1198 (11th Cir. 2011)24

United States v. Phillips,
376 F. Supp. 2d 6 (D. Mass. 2005).....27

United States v. Pretty,
98 F.3d 1213 (6th Cir. 1996)44

United States v. Santos,
553 U.S. 507 (2008)..... Passim

United States v. Schmitz,
634 F.3d 1247 (11th Cir. 2011)39

United States v. Silverstri,
409 F.3d 1311 (11th Cir. 2005)40

United States v. Solomon,
856 F.2d 1572 (11th Cir. 1988) 16

United States v. Wolfson,
573 F.2d 216 (5th Cir. 1978)22

United States v. Rodriguez
 Appeal No. 11-15331-C

United States v. Wright,
 392 F.3d 1269 (11th Cir. 2004)17

Unites States v. Wilkes,
 662 F.3d 524 (9th Cir. 2011) 44-45

Mattel, Inc v. MGA Entm’t, Inc.,
 782 F. Supp. 2d 911 (C.D. Cal. 2010)34

United States v. Arias-Izquierdo,
 449 F.3d 1168 (11th Cir. 2006)24

United States v. Frank,
 599 F.3d 1221 (11th Cir. 2010)4

United States v. Richards,
 204 F.3d 177 (5th Cir. 2000)27

FEDERAL: STATUTES, RULES, REGULATIONS, CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS

15 U.S.C. § 78dd-1(a)7

15 U.S.C. § 78dd-1(b)8

15 U.S.C. § 78dd-1(f)8, 12

18 U.S.C. § 20122

18 U.S.C. § 134325, 33

18 U.S.C. § 1956(a)(1)44

18 U.S.C. § 1956(c)(7)45

18 U.S.C. § 225233, 34

18 U.S.C. § 3282(a)28, 29

42 U.S.C. § 12131(1)3

F.R.E. 80725

United States v. Rodriguez
Appeal No. 11-15331-C

First Amendment	5-6
Fed. R. Crim. P. 52(b).....	16
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
American Heritage Dictionary	4
Black’s Law Dictionary (9th Ed. 2009).....	3, 46
1A Kevin O’Malley, Jay. E. Grenig & William C. Lee, <i>Federal Jury Practice and Instructions, Criminal,</i> § 47.08 (6th ed. 2009).....	27
Webster’s Third New International Dictionary	4
